
LONDON BOROUGH OF HARROW 
MAYORAL ENGAGEMENTS 
Thursday 19 February 2009 

 
I have carried out the following engagements since the Council Meeting on Thursday 30 October 2008. 
 
Friday 31 October Attended Photocall to publicise Police drive to secure car number plates 

 
Attended African History Speaks Portal to African History 

 
Saturday 1 November 

 
Attended Diwali Celebrations 
 
Lit Bonfire to start Rotary Club of Harrow’s Fireworks evening 
 

Sunday 2 November  Attended Trinity Church, Hindes Road, Parade Service & Thanksgiving for new 
hall facilities 
 

Monday 3 November Attended Voice Influence Action – Empowering & Engaging Young People 
 

Tuesday 4 November Visited Shared Services 
 

Wednesday 5 November Chaired Mayor’s Charity Fund Meeting 
 

Thursday 6 November Attended Sangam Awareness & Action Day 
 
Attended Prayer Vigil for Somaliland 
 
Attended Imperial Players’ production You’re Only Young Twice 
 

Friday 7 November 
 

Received Young Person to shadow Mayor for Youth Takes Over for a Day 
 
Attended Old Gaytonians’ Remembrance Service 
 
Hosted visit & lunch for Mayor & Mayoress of Hillingdon & Mr G Walker, RBL 
 
Attended Poppy Appeal Staff Sky Diving Video Show 
 
Attended Tour of Manor Farm, LB Hillingdon 
 
Attended Presentation of Certificates for Youth Takes Over for a Day  
 
Attended Royal Artillery Association Annual Dinner 
 

Saturday 8 November Watched Outward Procession of Lord Mayor’s Show from Mansion House 
 
Attended Annual Remembrance Dinner at Harrow Weald War Memorial Club 
 

Sunday 9 November Attended United Act of Remembrance Service  
 
Attended Royal British Legion Luncheon 
 
Attended Induction of Rabbi Kathleen de Magtige-Middleton at Middlesex New 
Synagogue 
 
Attended St Panteleimon’s Greek Orthodox Community Annual Dinner & Dance 
 

Tuesday 11 November Attended Armistice Day Ceremonies at Douai, France 
 

 
 

 
 



Thursday 13 November Attended Citizenship Ceremony 
 
Attended Stanmore College Sixth Form Open Evening 

 
Friday 14 November 

 
Attended Children in Need Basketball event at Harrow High School 
 
Attended Heathfield School Prizegiving & Speech Day 
 
Attended Private View Art Harrow 08 at Harrow Arts Centre 
 

Saturday 15 November Opened West London Business Advice Open Day & Exhibition 
 
Attended Wealdstone Active Community Launch Children in Need  
 
Attended Harrow Mencap AGM 

 
Sunday 16 November 

 
Attended Service of Remembrance for Road Crash Victims at St James Church, 
Piccadilly 
 
Attended Sapnay School of Dance first ever UK Bollywood Dance Concert at 
Swan Theatre, High Wycombe 
 

Monday 17 November 
 

Attended Welldon Park Middle School Assembly 
 
Attended Official Opening of Pinner Leadership Centre at Heathfield School 
 
Attended HPCCG Meeting Preventing Hate Crime  
 

Tuesday 18 November Attended Woodlands & Little Stanmore Schools & Senjit Celebration of Story 
Telling 
 
Attended Art Exhibition Project to Launch new kitchen display at Homebase, 
Harrow Weald 
 
Attended SACRE Showcase 
 
Attended Photoshoot, Northwick Hosp Children’s Ward to Launch Harrow 
Observer Toy Appeal 
 

Wednesday 19 November Attended Rotary Club of Edgware & Stanmore Lunch Meeting 
 
Hosted visit by students of St Dominic’s Sixth Form College 

 
Thursday 20 November 

 
Attended Citizenship Ceremony 
 
Hosted Paralympic & Sports Reception 
 

Friday 21 November Attended Pan London Citizenship Ceremony at City Hall 
 
Attended Let’s Do It Awards Presentation event, Barclays Bank plc 
 
Attended PHEOS Production Some Enchanted Evening  

 
Saturday 22 November 

 
Attended Mayoress’s Committee Ball 

 
Sunday 23 November 

 
Attended Chairman of Three Rivers’ Civic Service 
 
Attended Charity Walk Presentation, Kenton Temple 
 

  



Monday 24 November 
 

Officially opened Early Years Dept. of  Reddiford School, Pinner 
 
Attended Mayor’s Access Committee Meeting 
 

Tuesday 25 November Attended Welldon Park First School Assembly 
 
Attended University of Westminster Graduation Ceremony for graduates from 
Harrow Business School at Barbican 
 

 
Wednesday 26 November 

 
Attended HMSA Band Festival, Elliott Hall 
 
Attended Harrow in Europe Executive Ctte Meeting 
 

Thursday 27 November Attended Age Concern/Home South Event, Beacon Centre 
 
Judged Window Dressing Competition, Pinner 
 
Attended Pinner Pantomime & switched on Christmas Lights 
 

Friday 28 November Visited Harrow Police Station & tour 
 
Attended Funeral of Past Member, Janet Skipworth 
 
Attended cheque presentation event to disabled resident 
 

Saturday 29 November Opened Christmas Fair, St Lawrence Church, Little Stanmore 
 
Attended Endeavour Explorer Scouts Annual Presentation Evening 
 

Sunday 30 November Attended Evacuees Reunion Association Concert 
 

Monday 1 December Attended visit by London & Kent Mayors to Royal Observatory & National Maritime 
Museum 
 
Attended London Mayors’ Association Annual Diplomatic Dinner 
 

Tuesday 2 December Attended Bentley Wood High School / Woodlands School Christmas Party for 
Disabled Children 
 

Wednesday 3 December Attended Harrow Stroke Club Christmas Party 
 

Thursday 4 December Attended Newton Farm First School Concert 
 
Attended Young Enterprise Harrow & Brent Area Board Interim Competition 
 

Friday 5 December Attended Mayoress’s Committee Christmas Craft Fair 
 

Saturday 6 December Attended Harrow in Europe Christmas Brunch 
 

Sunday 7 December Attended Prayer Vigil for Mumbai 
 
Attended Town Carols, Harrow School 
 
Attended HYM Philharmonic Concert 
 

Monday 8 December Hosted Roxeth F&M School visit 
 
Attended Harrow Christmas Care Lunch, Harrow Baptist Church 
 



 
Attended CREATE Awards Ceremony, Harrow Arts Centre 
 

Tuesday 9 December Attended Harrow Blind Social Club Monday & Tuesday Clubs Christmas Party 
 
Acted as Chief Judge at Speak Out Challenge Final, Nower Hill High School 
 

Wednesday 10 December 
 

Hosted visit from Rabbi Dr Hilton & Rabbi Middleton 
 
Attended Newton Farm Middle School Concert 
 
Attended Diwali Certificate Presentation by PWA 
 

Thursday 11 December Attended Roxbourne First School Christmas Concert 
 
Attended Christmas Party for Senior Citizens, Hatch End High School 
 
Attended Quainton Hall School Advent Festival Celebrations, St George’s Church 
 

Friday 12 December Visited Central Depot staff 
 
Visited Arts Centre & Hatch End Library staff 
 
Attended Metropolitan Police Passing Out Parade 
 
Attended Community Link Up Friends for Friends 1:1 Club Christmas Party 
 

Saturday 13 December Attended Mrs Edith Martin’s 100th Birthday Party Celebration, Duncan House 
 
Attended WappenshawI Shooting Party 
 

Sunday 14 December Attended Stanmore Baptist Church Christingle Service 
 
Attended Ace Badminton Tournament 
 
Attended St Andrew’s Church Messiah (Part I)From Scratch & Carols  
 

Monday 15 December Visited Chief Executive’s Dept (Snoflake Judged en route LBH locations) 
 
Visited L&G Services 
 
Visited HART Team 
 
Visited Resident Services 
 
Visited Housing Assessment 
 
Attended North Middx Federation of Townswomen’s Guild Carol Service 

 
Tuesday 16 December 

 
Visited Finance 
 
Visited YISP, Milton House 
 
Attended Staff Carols Service 
 
Visited Children’s Services 
 
Visited Northwick Park Hospital 
 
Attended Stanmore College Awards Evening 



 
Wednesday 17 December 
 
 
 
Wednesday 17 December 
(continued) 

Visited Community & Culture 
 
Attended Harrow Home Start Christmas Party 
 
Attended Snoflake Presentation 
 
Attended Chief Executive’s Christmas Quiz 
 
Attended Harrow Philharmonic Choir Carol Concert 
 
 

 
Thursday 18 December 

 
Attended Staff Eid Celebration 
 
Attended Mayor of LB Waltham Forest Ice Show 
 
Attended Mayor of LB Ealing Annual Christmas Party 
 

Friday 19 December Visited Adult Services & Children’s Services 
 
Attended Housebound Library Christmas Party 
 

Saturday 20 December Attended Meadfield Residents Association Christmas Party 
 

Tuesday 23 December Visited CDU at Cedars School 
 
Thursday 25 December 

 
Attended Pinner Association of Churches Christmas Lunch for those alone 

 
Saturday 27 December 

 
Attended Wealdstone v.Harrow Borough FC Match 

 
Monday 29 December 

 
Attended 12th Anniversary event at SKSS Temple, Kenton 

 
Thursday 1 January 

 
Attended London New Year’s Day Parade 
 

Friday 2 January Attended London Parade Reception 
 
Attended Gala Concert, Westminster Central Hall 

 
Sunday 4 January 

 
Visited Past Mayor, Mr E W H Feakins MBE on his 90th birthday 
 

Tuesday 6 January Hosted Luncheon for VIPs 
 

Thursday 8 January Attended St Anselm’s RC Primary School Assembly 
 
Attended Citizenship Ceremony 
 
Attended London Government Dinner 

 
Friday 9 January 

 
Attended Pantomime, Stanmore Baptist Church 
 

Saturday 10 January Lord Mayor of London’s Fancy Dress Party, Mansion House (Mayoress & children) 
 

Sunday 11 January Attended Parish Communion in Celebration of St Mary’s Church 915th Birthday 
 
Attended Royal British Legion North West County Annual Conference Lunch 
 

Tuesday 13 January Attended YOU Project meeting 
 

  



Thursday 15 January Attended Reception hosted by the Lord Mayor of Westminster, HMS Westminster 
 

Friday 16 January Attended Harrow Asian Multicultural Association Community Get Together 
  
Saturday 18 January Attended Tea & Annual Pantomime Aladdin at Redbridge for London Mayors & 

young guest 
 

Tuesday 20 January Attended Chinese Cultural Association Celebration Year of the Ox 
 

Wednesday 21 January Opened Newly Refurbished Radiology Dept., Northwick Park Hospital with the 
Mayor of Brent 
 

 
Thursday 22 January 

 
Attended Tour, CCTV 
 
Attended Mayor’s Access Committee Meeting 
 
Attended Harrow in Europe Committee Meeting 

 
Saturday 24 January 

 
Attended Pinner & Grammarians RFC President’s Luncheon 
 
Attended Musical Celebration of India’s Republic Day, Nower Hill High School 
 
Attended Harrow Indian Association Celebration of India’s Republic Day 
 

Monday 26 January Attended Holocaust Memorial Day Opening Ceremony, Northwood United 
Synagogue 
 
Chaired HPCCG Annual General Meeting 
 

Tuesday 27 January Attended Holocaust Memorial Day Commemoration, Council Chamber 
 
Attended Representative Deputy Lieutenant Committee Meeting 

 
Wednesday 28 January 

 
Attended Pinner Business Club Luncheon 
 
Chaired Mayor’s Charity Fund Trustees Meeting 
 
Attended Better Harrow Reception 
 
Attended South Harrow Churches’ Annual Christian Unity Event 
 

Thursday 29 January Attended Civic Ambassador of Newham’s Guided Tour, West Ham United FC 
 
Attended Opening of Sixth Form Building, Bentley Wood High School 

 
Friday 30 January 

 
Attended Celebrating Success Service Users’ Contribution to Adult Social Care 
 
Attended Mahatma Gandhi Foundation 2009 Gandhi Nirvan Day event 
 

Saturday 31 January Attended Civic Banquet 
 

Sunday 1 February Attended breakfast with visitors from Douai 
 
Attended Rotary NW Area Final Youth Speaks 
 

Wednesday 4 February Attended Rotary Clubs of Edgware & Stanmore, Harrow, Kingsbury & Kenton, Mill 
Hill, Northwick Park & Wembley & Willesden NW Area Final, Young Chefs 
 

  



Thursday 5 February Attended Citizenship Ceremony 
 
Attended LBH Children’s Services Awards Ceremony for Foster Carers 

 
Friday 6 February 

 
Attended Barnum, Hatch End High School 
 

Saturday 7 February Attended Harrow in Europe Quiz Supper 
 

Sunday 8 February Attended Mayor of Hertsmere’s Civic Service 
 
 

 
Monday 9 February 

 
Attended North London Chinese Association Chinese New Year Fundraising 
Dinner 
 

Tuesday 10 February Attended Lunch hosted by His Honour Judge Greenwood & other Crown Judges 
 

Wednesday 11 February Attended HMSA Guitar Festival 
 

Thursday 12 February Attended Citizenship Ceremony 
 
Attended Mayor of Barnet’s Charity Dinner, House of Lords 
 

Friday 13 February Attended Pre-School Learning Alliance Showcase Event 
 
Attended Grand Opening of Harrow Mencap’s New Premises, Harrovian Business 
Village 
 
Attended At The River Production, Rooks Heath College 
 

Saturday 14 February Attended Mayor of Merton’s Charity Ball, All England Lawn Tennis & Croquet Club 
 

Tuesday 17 February Attended London Youth AGM & Celebration 
 

Wednesday 18 February Attended Funeral of Past Mayoress, Mrs Frances Bourne 
 
Attended What’s Your Game Community Development Project at Canons High 
School 
 
Attended UK Youth Parliament Election Results 
 
Attended Belmont Theatre Company Production Sweet Revenge 

  
 
I was represented by The Deputy Mayor on the following occasions:- 
 
Saturday 1 November Attended London Kalibari event to celebrate Black History Month 

 
Tuesday 11 November Attended Armistice Day Ceremony 

 
Sunday 23 November Attended Sai Baba’s 83rd Birthday Celebrations 

 
Tuesday 25 November Attended Lunch to honour visit by Col (Retd) Wali Ullah, Head of Bangladesh 

Olympic Association 
 

Monday 1 December Attended Reception to Announce Balfour Beatty Sports Development Awards 
 

Tuesday 9 December Attended Concert of Christmas Music, St Dominic’s Sixth Form College 
 

Sunday 14 December Attended HYM Christmas Concert 



 
Monday 22 December Attended Hannukah Ceremony with Lighting of First Menorah 

 
Sunday 18 January Attended Greek Orthodox Community of St Panteleimon New Year Lunch for elderly 

 
Attended HYM Sinfonia/Concert Band Concert 

  
 
I was represented by Past Mayors on the following occasions:- 
 
Friday 31 October Attended Sardar Vallabhai’s Birth Anniversary Celebrations, Kadwa Patidar 

 
Sunday 2 November Attended Lohana Community North London Diwali event 

 
 
 
Tuesday 11 November 

 
 
Attended Grove Hill Armistice Day Ceremony 
 

Saturday 29 November Attended London Interborough Swimming Championships Finals 
 

Saturday 20 December Attended IGNITE Christmas Ball & Presentation Evening 
 

Sunday 21 December Attended Ashiana Christmas Party 
 
Attended Candlelight Service, Good News Church 
 

  
The following residents received Awards in the New Year’s Honours List: 
 
Dr Owain Arwel Hughes, CBE 
 
Courtney Pine, CBE 
 


